much we can rely on increasing carbon removal, as well as inertia in the land sector that limits
the available update by 2030, and important trade-offs between a focus on carbon uptake and
biodiversity and water values.  Policies that focus on carbon storage alone do not generate
significant benefits for biodiversity, and policies that favour environment and biodiversity values
will result in lower levels of carbon storage. There is a significant trade-off between a focus on
carbon uptake and water values, with a high focus on carbon reducing available water
significantly.

SCALING UP CLIMATE ACTION AUSTRALIA   192

Figure 46 Net greenhouse gas and CO2 emissions pathway for Australia to reach net zero by 2050.

Figure 47  Land use emissions and removals scenarios used in this study.

SCALING UP CLIMATE ACTION AUSTRALIA   193

Table 32 Sectoral emissions and overall reductions in 2030, 2040, 2050 as compared to 2005 for a Paris Agreement
consistent pathway as outlined in this study.

Sector 2005
Baseline

2019
value

2030
reduction
compared to
2005 baseline

2040
reduction
compared to
2005 baseline

2050
reduction
compared to
2005 baseline

Electricity generation 197 180 -97% -100% -100%

Buildings 15 19 -69% -94% -100%

Transport 80 100 -20% -87% -100%

Manufacturing and mining
Industry

80 82 -35% -78% -100%

Agriculture (non-energy) 76 67 -24% -30% -35%

Waste (non-energy) 14 12 -73% -77% -78%

Coal mining, Petroleum
refining, Oil and Gas
extraction (excluding LNG)

15 16 -28% -84% -100%

LNG (including fugitive
emissions)

4 50 +664% +14% -100%

Fugitives from coal, oil and
domestic gas

38 41 -31% -71% -100%

Total excluding LULUCF 520 567 258 (-50%) 105 (-80%) 53 (-93%)

LULUCF 90 -19 -53 -53 -53

Total including LULUCF 608 549 105 (-66%) 53 (-91%) 0 (-100%)

Note:  Totals may not add due to rounding errors

Box - Australian National Outlook 2019 Scenarios

All the three scenarios of the ANO 2019 report rely on carbon sequestration for net emissions
reduction in Australia.  The Slow Decline scenario and Thriving Australia scenario present 28
MtCO2e and 33 MtCO2e of emissions reduction in Australia in 2060 respectively due to
sequestration by landscape.  Under the Green and Gold scenario, Australia is portrayed to
reach net zero emissions in 2050, however, due to heavy reliance on emissions sequestration
driven by high incentives.  In 2060, 700 MtCO2e of emissions are sequestered through forest